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Dear Mr. Thorneycroft:

We are writing in response to your memorandum of October 16,
1979, in which you asked two questions concerning the distribu-
tion of highway user revenues to a city with a newly—-annexed
area. Since distributions are allocated on the basis of popu-
lation, you wish to know what figure can be used to represent
the population of the city and what is the appropriate date for
adjustment, if any, of the city's share of the distribution.

A.R.S. § 28-1598.D.3.b provides in pertinent part: "The
populations referred to [for purposes of distribution] shall be
as shown by the most recent United States decennial census or
by the most recent special census as provided in § 28-1501.02."
In other words, distribution shall be based on population
figures of the latest United States decennial census, unless a
special census has been taken. Pursuant to A.R.S. § 28~
1501.02.A, a city may request that a census be taken during the
fifth year following the decennial census. Upon certification
to the State Treasurer, the results of such special census
shall be used on July 1 of the following year as the basis for
the apportionment of funds pursuant to A.R.S. § 28-1598.

In answer to your first question, then, you must use the
population figures of the last decennial census as the basis
for distribution unless the city had a special census taken
pursuant to A.R.S. § 28-1501.02,A1/ which was duly certified.
The pertinent census figures must be used irrespective of the

fact that an annexation mag have occurred which is not reflected
in the population figures.?/
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Since we have just said that population figures must be
based on the decennial or special census, the answer to vour
second question is that the date of annexation of a new area by
a city is not relevant to the situation at hand because no
adjustment to the city's share of the distribution can be made.
If the annexation took place prior to and was included in a
fifth year special census, then the results of that census will
teflect tne population shift and be used on July 1 in the year
following such special census. If, however, the annexation is
not included in a special census, the adjustment of the city's

share will not change until the results of the next decennial
census are certified.

Sincerely,

Bt bids

BOB CORBIN
Attorney General

BC/mm

1/ We note that a city may request a special census in
a year other than the fifth year following the decennial census

only when it is initially incorporated subsequent to regularly-
scheduled. census years.

2/ 1In your opinion request, you referred to our informal

- opinion to you, dated February 4, 1976, in which we said that a

newly-incorporated town was entitled to receive a distribution
of highway user revenues as a town based on decennial census
figures taken when the town was unincorporated. We reached
that conclusion by relying on the clear intent of A.R.S. § 28-
1598 that incorporated cities and towns share in the revenues
and by noting that a city, through incorporation, agrees to be
responsible for services, including maintenance of streets,
that had heretofore been handled by the county. That opinion
concerned whether a newly-incorporated town was entitled to any
share of the distribution and, if so, how was such share detér-
mined. A city's annexation of new territory is not analogous
to that situation. Here, a city is already getting a share of
the distribution. 1In the absence of a statutory authorization
to alter a census population figure for a city, we think that

any alteration can be made only on the basis of a subsequent
census. .



